FOR: N. WILLOW AVENUE WIDENING, 0.25 MILES SOUTH OF NEES AVENUE TO SHEPHERD AVENUE

File No.3332-10343 Bid Opening: 6/17/14

BIDDER'S	TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT
 AVISON CONSTURCTION INC. 40365 BRICKYYARD DRIVE #105 MADERA, CA. 93636 	\$2,199,899.00
2. EMMETT'S EXCAVATION, INC 6207 E. CLINTON AVE. FRESNO, CA. 93727	\$2,207,537.00
 AGEE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION P.O. BOX 629 CLOVIS, CA. 93613 	\$2,216,448.00
 YARBS GRADING AND PAVING INC. P.O. BOX 87 FOWLER, CA. 93625 	\$2,293,112.00
 JIM CRAWFORD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 1189 HOBLITT AVENUE CLOVIS, CA. 93612 	\$2,312,127.00
 GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 2716 GRANITE COURT FRESNO, CA. 93706 	\$2,321,193.00
7. AMERICAN PAVING CO. P.O. BOX 4348 FRESNO, CA. 93744	\$2,482,070.75
8. CAL VALLEY CONSTRUCTION 6275 W. BULLARD AVENUE FRESNO, CA. 93722	\$2,514,558.70
9. A. TEICHERT & SON INC. dba TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION 303 N. WEST STREET VISALIA, CA. 93291	\$2,672,916.60
Note: Local preference doesn't apply Federal money.	

FOR: N. WILLOW AVENUE WIDENING, 0.25 MILES SOUTH OF NEES AVENUE TO SHEPHERD AVENUE

File No.3332-10343 Bid Opening: 6/17/14

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Wednesday, July 16, 2014, 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$2,603,982.00. The contract price is 15 % below the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The proposed project includes the widening of southbound Willow Avenue to three southbound lanes from Shepherd Avenue to 0.25 miles south of Nees Avenue and the widening of eastbound Nees Avenue to two travel lanes from Willow Avenue to 0.2 miles west of Willow Avenue. The scope of the proposed widening of portions of Willow and Nees Avenues, includes the installation of new streetlights, modification of traffic signals at Nees and Willow, installation of new concrete curb and gutter, sidewalk, driveway approaches, median island landscaping, relocation of the FID pipe line currently located underneath Willow Avenue and segments of pedestrian trail along the west side of Willow Avenue. This project will improve circulation, safety and access at the intersection of Willow and Nees Avenues.

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

[<u>X</u>]	Award a contract in the amount of \$ 2,199,899.00 to <u>Avison</u> Construction Inc., of Madera, California as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.
	Remarks:
	Reject all bids. Reason:

FOR: N. WILLOW AVENUE WIDENING, 0.25 MILES SOUTH OF NEES AVENUE TO SHEPHERD AVENUE

File No.3332-10343 Bid Opening: 6/17/14

-			Bid opening: 6, 17, 11
	Department Head Approval		
	Title Asst. Director Date 6/2x/14		
	Approve Dept. Recommendation [$\sqrt{}$	Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation
	[] Disapprove [_]	Disapprove
	See Attachment		
	FINANCE DEPARTMENT	CIT	Y MANAGER
	Yay War Purchasing Manager Date	City	Manager or Designee Date
	Assistant Controller Date	4	

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: PW00430 - N. WILLOW AVENUE WIDENING, 0.25 MILES SOUTH OF NEES AVENUE TO SHEPHERD AVENUE

	RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
E COOK	Direct Cost	\$2,199,899.00	
	Indirect Cost	\$2,178,894.23	
	Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	\$4,378,793.23	
7	Net City Cost	\$4,378,793.23	
	Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	\$5,046,600.00	

Indirect costs consist of the following:

\$1,888,194.23
\$ 121,500.00
\$ 169,200.00
\$2,178,894.23

53.6% of the project costs are funded by Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds. 26.4 Measure 'C' Extension funds. 20% of the project costs are funded by New Growth Are fees.